
  

 

 

 
 
 

October 7, 2019 
 
 
Mayor Bradshaw and City Councilors 
City of Ketchum 
Ketchum, Idaho 
 
Mayor Bradshaw and City Councilors: 
 

Recommendation to Review and Accept Public Comment and Act upon the Appeal by Melissa Levick 
Regarding Administrative Conditions 4.f. and 8, as depicted in the Alpenglow Beer & Wine Bar  

Vendor License Permit # 19-101 
 
Recommendation and Summary  
Staff is recommending the council review and determine the appropriateness of Conditions 4.f. and 8 of 
Vendor License Permit # 19-101 and make a motion either affirming or modifying subject conditions. 
 

Alternative 1 - Move to affirm Vendor License Permit #19-101 with conditions 1-13 as set forth in the 
permit dated 9/17/19  
 
Alternative 2 –Move to amend Vendor License Permit #19-101, as set forth in the permit dated 
9/17/19, by amending conditions 4.f. and 8 as follows: [provide details] 

 
The reasons for the recommendation are as follows: 
 

• The POD and subject license sites are being administered for the first time under Ketchum Municipal 
Code (KMC) §5.16 Off Site Vendors, as revised in 2018 to permit multiple vendors on a property. 

• Staff interprets the prohibition of metal siding as applying to the storage container on The POD site, 
but not the vehicularly licensed food trucks (e.g., Nona’s Taco Truck) also approved at The POD. 

• The Findings and Purpose of the Off Site Vendor Ordinance (see KMC §5.16.010) grants the City broad 
discretion to reasonably regulate vendors in order to, among other provisions, protect the public 
safety and welfare (subsection B), maintain and enhance the appearance and character of the City 
(subsection C), and balance expectations (subsection G). 

• Aesthetic improvements to the metal container and linking operation of the beer and wine only 
business to the operation of at least one other food truck in The POD is consistent with KMC §5.16.010 
and the general legislative 2018 history of the amended Off Site Vendor Ordinance. See Attachment A 
for a copy of KMC §5.16 and Attachment B for a copy of the Minutes from the Ketchum City Council 
(KCC) meetings where the updated Off Site Vendor Ordinance was reviewed and subsequently 
adopted. 

 
History & Analysis 
Ketchum’s Off Site Vendor Ordinance KMC §5.16 was amended in 2018. Few edits were made to the 
Architectural Quality subsection of the Ordinance, which prohibits metal siding in favor of stands of wood such 
as LeRoys and Irvings.  
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Deliberations of the Council in 2018 clearly envisioned the allowance of food trucks with up to six vendor 
license sites on a given property. Council deliberations did not, however, envision a beer and wine bar, like 
Alpenglow, as it was not until early-2019 that the Idaho Legislature passed legislation that permitted 
marketplace and plaza venues, such as The POD, to be eligible for an Idaho State Police approved license. (The 
following link is to House Bill 134, which includes the text, fiscal note, and history of consideration and passage 
of the March 14, 2019 legislation:  https://legislature.idaho.gov/sessioninfo/2019/legislation/H0134/) 
 
Staff has analyzed the legislative history and minutes from the Council’s deliberations in 2018 (see KCC 
Minutes from 2018) and the specific language of the ordinance, as allowed by code, to restrict the Alpenglow 
Beer & Wine Vendor License. See Attachment C for a copy of the 9/17/19 Alpenglow Beer & Wine Bar Vendor 
License Permit # 19-101. 
 
The Applicant, Melissa Levick, is appealing conditions 4.f. and 8 for the reasons set forth in her email dated 
9/21/19. See Attachment D.  
 
Additional public comment received on this application are set forth in Attachment E. 
 
Financial Impact 
None Identified. 
 
Attachments 
A – Copy of Off Site Vendor Ordinance KMC §5.16 
B – Copy of 2018 KCC Minutes  
C – Copy of Signed 9/17/19 Alpenglow Beer & Wine Bar Vendor License Permit # 19-101 (with 13 conditions) 
D – Copy of Appeal Sent by the Applicant, Melissa Levick, dated 9/21/19. 
E – Public Comment 
 



A – Copy of Off Site Vendor Ordinance KMC §5.16 
  









































 
B – Copy of 2018 KCC Minutes  
  



KCC 3/19/18 Minutes – see item c. 
  







KCC 4/2/18 Minutes – see item d. 
  







KCC 5/1/18 Minutes – see item c. 
  







KCC 6/18/18 Minutes – see item b. 
  







KCC 7/2/18 Minutes – see item b. 
  





KCC 7/16/18 Minutes – see item c. 
 
 
 
 
 





 
C – Copy of Signed 9/17/19 Alpenglow Beer & Wine Bar Vendor License Permit # 19-101  
  







 
D – Copy of Appeal Sent by the Applicant, Melissa Levick, dated 9/21/19 
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Subject: Re: FW: Alpenglow vendor license permit a7ached

Date: Friday, September 20, 2019 at 2:15:45 PM Mountain Daylight Time

From: Melissa Levick

To: John Gaeddert

CC: Maureen Puddicombe

AJachments: Alpenglow DeterminaLon Le7er Response.pdf, Gmail - Beer_Wine Vending.pdf,

IMG_0432.jpeg

John and Maureen,

Thank you for your Lme on the phone today. A7ached is my formal appeal le7er, as well as other

backup informaLon. Please let me know what day I am on the agenda for City Council. I look forward to discussing

further!

Best,

Melissa

On Thu, Sep 19, 2019 at 11:10 AM Maureen Puddicombe <mpuddicombe@ketchumidaho.org> wrote:

Hi Melissa,

Here is your vendor license approval.

Please refer to John’s le7er below.

 

-Maureen

 

MAUREEN PUDDICOMBE | CITY OF KETCHUM

Planning Technician

P.O. Box 2315 | 480 East Ave. N. | Ketchum, ID 83340

Office: 208.726-7801

mpuddicombe@ketchumidaho.org | www.ketchumidaho.org

 

From: John Gaeddert <JGaeddert@ketchumidaho.org> 

Sent: Thursday, September 19, 2019 10:46 AM

To: Melissa.leuck@gmail.com

Cc: Grant Gager <ggager@ketchumidaho.org>; Maureen Puddicombe

<mpuddicombe@ketchumidaho.org>; Kathleen Schwartzenberger

<KSchwartzenberger@ketchumidaho.org>; Suzanne Frick <sfrick@ketchumidaho.org>; Neil Bradshaw

<NBradshaw@ketchumidaho.org>

Subject: Alpenglow vendor license permit a7ached

mailto:mpuddicombe@ketchumidaho.org
mailto:mpuddicombe@ketchumidaho.org
http://www.ketchumidaho.org/
mailto:JGaeddert@ketchumidaho.org
mailto:Melissa.leuck@gmail.com
mailto:ggager@ketchumidaho.org
mailto:mpuddicombe@ketchumidaho.org
mailto:KSchwartzenberger@ketchumidaho.org
mailto:sfrick@ketchumidaho.org
mailto:NBradshaw@ketchumidaho.org
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Hi Melissa,

 

A7ached is your vendor license approval. A hard copy is in the mail. Please note there are pending

condiLons of approval that will delay opening of Alpenglow unLl at least October 7th when I believe the

Ketchum City Council is scheduled to review your beer and wine license.

 

To the extent you, George or neighbors take excepLon with any of the condiLons of approval and/or

vendor license issuance through an appeal of this decision, subject appeal will need to be scheduled with

the Ketchum City Council. Any such appeal may impact your requested opening before Trailing of the

Sheep.

 

Please let us know if quesLons.

 

Thanks, John

 

JOHN GAEDDERT, PhD | CITY OF KETCHUM

Director of Planning and Building

P.O. Box 2315 | 480 East Ave. N. | Ketchum, ID 83340

o: 208.726.7801 | f: 208.726.7812 

jgaeddert@ketchumidaho.org | www.ketchumidaho.org

 

 

 

-- 

Melissa Levick

718-913-6441

mailto:jgaeddert@ketchumidaho.org
http://www.ketchumidaho.org/


Dear John, 
 
Thank you for the determination letter that you sent over yesterday. I am replying to formally 
appeal the conditions that were set forth in the letter. After reading the Ketchum City Code for 
Off Site Vendors, I have the following comments/questions/responses: 
 
Metal Siding 
 
Your letter said: 
 

1. In accordance with KMC §5.16.020 Alpenglow Beer & Wine Bar qualifies as a 
"stand" for the purpose of "display, storage or transportation of articles offered for 
sale by a vendor." 

 
a. modifications to the exterior of the metal storage container is required. 

i. Please note that because the Alpenglow is not an operable vehicle 
but a metal storage container, the existing exterior consisting 
almost entirely of metal siding is prohibited. As set forth in KMC 
§5.16.100.B.2.a.D, "[e]xterior siding material shall be of natural 
wood or masonry origin or similar quality (metal siding is 
prohibited)." 

 
My response: 
 
First, there is no mention in the Off Site Vendor KMC that says that food trucks have to be 
“operational vehicles” to receive an exemption, therefore because Alpenglow is portable (just as 
a food truck is), it should be subject to the same exemption from the metal siding provision as 
Nona’s was granted this week. The role of Planning and Zoning is to enforce code, but not to 
change code to allow for exceptions for some businesses but not others.  
 
Additionally, the exterior paint I already added is a modification in and of itself -- the paint is 
beautiful, hand-painted mural of a Sun Valley winter sunset. It adds to the beauty of Main Street 
like the large mural at Hotel Ketchum. I also added a chalkboard to cover the sign on the side of 
the container, per Maureen’s request to fit sign code (see attached photo). Both are 
modifications in and of themselves. 
 
Finally, if we are going to split hairs over exemptions, the shipping container is actually made of 
steel, not metal. Steel, being an alloy and therefore not a pure element, is technically not metal, 
so we don’t have metal siding. We have steel siding.  
 
Because of all of the points above, I believe we fall squarely in code as Alpenglow stands 
currently.  
 



Contingent Business 
 
Your letter said: 

2. In accordance with KMC §5.16.120.A, the Administrator may also place 
conditions of approval on the license site to promote the public health, safety and 
welfare. Accordingly, beer and wine sales by Alpenglow shall occur only when 
the food trucks in license sites 1, 3, 5 and 6 of The POD are open for business. 
Further, the consumption of alcohol on The POD shall cease within 30 minutes of 
the last food truck closing on license sites 1, 3, 5 and 6 of The POD and, in no 
instance, later than 2:30AM. 

 
My response: 
 
I believe the intent behind this condition is to attempt to have food sold at the same time as 
alcohol. The State of Idaho ABC, however, approved Alpenglow under State Statute (23-944) as 
a “Plaza” (see below): 
 

State Statute (23-944): (3)  In any baseball park, sports arena, convention center, 
multipurpose arena, theater, or plaza that is presenting live performances or fairgrounds, 
notwithstanding that such premises or any portion thereof may be licensed for the sale of 
liquor by the drink, wine or beer for consumption on the premises or that such products 
are dispensed and served and consumed therein; provided, that the person under the 
age of twenty-one (21) years is attending a lawful activity, show, exhibition, performance 
or event on the premises or is required to be present as a condition of his employment. It 
is lawful for persons under the age of twenty-one (21) years to enter and remain in a 
baseball park, sports arena, convention center, multipurpose arena, theater that is 
presenting live performances or fairgrounds as long as the activity, show, exhibition, 
performance or event is lawful and the person does not violate section 23-949, Idaho 
Code; 
 

The plaza provision does not require food to be served alongside alcohol sales. 
 
I also have an email from Grant Gager on August 22, 2019 that says “there appears to be no 
local prohibitions on beer or wine vending from the type of establishment that we discussed” 
(see attached).  
 
Finally, the Health, Safety, & Welfare code that was cited only has to do with the location of the 
stand, not the hours. There is no mention in Ketchum City Code that the city may dictate the 
hours of a business, and neither can a landlord. It is unreasonable to expect that I can run my 
business contingent upon Food Trucks being open. The Food Trucks may choose to be open 
only 1 day a week, or could choose to close last minute for any reason (illness, unexpected 
circumstances, lack of supplies) that would be completely out of my control and unreasonable to 
expect that I could have a successful business when required to operate upon this contingency.  



 
I understand the concern of not wanting our customers to become intoxicated. However, that is 
a concern for every single bar and restaurant in America. There is no reason to single 
Alpenglow out and treat me differently considering that I am following the same statutes as 
other licensed alcohol venues in the state, including operating on private property and 
monitoring consumption. Using public health, safety, and welfare sets a poor precedent that 
appears to me as a convenient excuse to protect existing businesses from a new business 
coming in, and not allowing for free market competition to take place, which is part of the core 
values of our country.  If allowing drink without food violates the Health, Safety, and Welfare of 
the public, how are all the other bars open?  
 
We will follow every law regarding the sale of alcohol and recognize it is our responsibility to 
ensure no one leaves intoxicated. 
 
Thank you again for your consideration. I look forward to discussing further at the City Council 
meeting. 
 
Best, 
Melissa Levick 





9/20/2019 Gmail - Beer/Wine Vending

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/4?ik=5fd123f9b4&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f%3A1642605270316983794&simpl=msg-f%3A1642605270316983794 1/1

Melissa Levick <melissa.levick@gmail.com>

Beer/Wine Vending

Grant Gager <ggager@ketchumidaho.org> Thu, Aug 22, 2019 at 3:47 PM
To: "melissa.levick@gmail.com" <melissa.levick@gmail.com>
Cc: "jonathan.vance@isp.idaho.gov" <jonathan.vance@isp.idaho.gov>

Good Afternoon Melissa,

 

In follow-up to your visit to City Hall today, there appears to be no local prohibitions on beer or wine vending from the type
of establishment that we discussed.

 

If you would like to pursue the venture, the next step is submission of the off-site vendor permit application to our planning
and zoning department, as we discussed. Chapter 5.16 of our ordinances (https://www.sterlingcodifiers.com/
codebook/index.php?book_id=344) contains the details on that permit and process.  I believe we gave you a paper copy
but, if not, here is the link: https://ketchumidaho.org/administration/page/offsite-vendor-permit.

 

Best of luck. Please let me know if you have any questions.

 

GRANT GAGER | CITY OF KETCHUM

Director of Finance & Internal Services

P.O. Box 2315 | 480 East Ave. N. | Ketchum, ID 83340

o: 208.727.5073 | m: 917.453.2518 

ggager@ketchumidaho.org | www.ketchumidaho.org

 

https://www.sterlingcodifiers.com/codebook/index.php?book_id=344
https://ketchumidaho.org/administration/page/offsite-vendor-permit
https://www.google.com/maps/search/480+East+Ave?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:ggager@ketchumidaho.org
http://www.ketchumidaho.org/


 
E – Public Comment 
 



From: Karin Martin <talktokarin@yahoo.com>  
Sent: Monday, September 09, 2019 3:07 PM 
To: Participate <participate@ketchumidaho.org> 
Subject: The Pod 
  
It is my understanding that it is illegal to have beer/wine/cocktails out in the 
streets.  I am concerned as to how the city intends to prevent customers of the 
Alpenglow beer and wine bar from taking their beverages outside of the pod.  At 
Whiskey Jacques we do not allow customers to leave the building with 
cocktails as we have been informed it is illegal to leave the building with 
alcoholic beverages.  If it is found that Alpenglow is not complying what will it 
take to revoke their permit.  Also, how is anyone going to regulate the sale to 
minors when someone who is 21+ years of age could easily purchase a 
beverage and pass it off to someone near the pod.  Will they be required to 
provide security/bouncers to monitor underage sales? 
 
Sincerely, 
Karin T. Martin 
 



Saturday, September 21, 2019 at 2:39:33 PM Mountain Daylight Time

Page 1 of 1

Subject: Re: Alpenglow // Pod Bar Opening // City Council Support

Date: Friday, September 13, 2019 at 5:10:41 PM Mountain Daylight Time

From: Neil Bradshaw

To: raquel barreL

CC: Jim Slanetz, Michael David, Amanda Breen, Courtney Hamilton, Robin CroLy, Suzanne Frick, John
Gaeddert

Thanks Raquel
Your comments will be placed in the public record for council deliberaUon 
I appreciate you parUcipaUng in this process 
Cheers 
Neil

NEIL BRADSHAW | CITY OF KETCHUM
Mayor
P.O. Box 2315 | 480 East Ave. N. | Ketchum, ID 83340
o: 208.727.5087 | m: 208.721.2162 
nbradshaw@ketchumidaho.org | www.ketchumidaho.org

On Sep 13, 2019, at 4:16 PM, raquel barreL <raquel.m.barreL@gmail.com> wrote:

Hi Ketchum City Council,

I hope this email finds you all well. I understand that you will be determining the fate of the Alpenglow
Pod Bar Opening this Monday and I wanted to write in with my support of the project. I believe this is a
great opportunity to cater and engage a younger demographic while simultaneously creaUng a
beauUful space outdoors.

Thank you so much!
Raquel BarreL

x-apple-data-detectors://3/0
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mailto:sfrick@ketchumidaho.org
http://www.ketchumidaho.org/
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